RESOLUTION NO. 2006-236

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2006-121 WITH UMMSU, LLC, FOR THE
SALE OF FORTY-EIGHT (48) USED TRANSIT VEHICLES IN “AS IS”
CONDITION FOR A TOTAL SALE PRICE OF $85,920.00.

WHEREAS, forty-eight (48) used transit vehicles have been determined to be obsolete
in accordance with the Authority’s vehicle replacement policy and have been declared excess
and will be disposed of in accordance with the Authority's property disposal procedure; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Revised Code, Section 306.43(K) provides that a regional transit
authority shall make a sale or other disposition of property through full and open competition;
and

WHEREAS, the bid of UMMSU, LLC, located at 401 S. Old Woodward, Suite 310,
Birmingham, Ml 48009 for the purchase of said vehicles was received on November 28, 2006
for a total sale price of eighty-five thousand nine hundred twenty & 00/100 dollars ($85,920.00);
and

WHEREAS, the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer deems the bid of UMMSU, LLC,
to be the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for the items identified in Attachment
A, hereto and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of UMMSU, LLC, for the purchase of forty-eight (48) used transit
vehicles as listed on Attachment A, hereto be and the same is hereby accepted as the highest
responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer of the Authority be and he is
hereby authorized to enter into a contract with UMMSU, LLC for the sale of forty-eight (48) used
transit vehicles at a price of one thousand seven hundred ninety & 00/100 dollars ($1,790.00)
each for a total bid price of eighty-five thousand nine hundred twenty & 00/100 dollars
($85,920.00) as listed on Attachment A, in “as is” condition in accordance with the terms of the
bid hereto, and that such contract is in the best interest of the Authority.

Section 3. That proceeds of said sale in the amount of eighty-five thousand nine
hundred twenty & 00/100 dollars ($85,920.00) shall be deposited into the General Fund.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Attachment A: Used Transit Vehicles

[~ \\ 1 / \
Adopted: December 19, 2006 ” nU\CJ?A% \W\ d N\N\
President -
4
Attest; % Q\%\\

CEO, Geferal Manager/Secretary-Treasurer




ATTACHMENT A

USED TRANSIT VEHICLES
COACH YEAR VIN # MAKE/MODEL MILEAGE
4702 1991 1GF5BNK2MD102931 Fix-Metro 274,770
4703 1991 1GF5BNK4MD102932 Fix-Metro 246,749
4706 1991 1GFSBNKXMD102935 Fix-Metro 226,775
4708 1991 1GF5BNK3MD102937 Fix-Metro 219,893
4711 1991 1GF5BNK3MD102940 Fix-Metro 195,796
4712 1991 1GF5BNK5MD102941 Fix-Metro 222,120
4715 1991 1GF5BNKOMD102944 Fix-Metro 220,427
4716 1992 1GF5CSNK3ND103242 Fix-Metro 286,242
4717 1992 1GF5CSNK5ND103243 Fix-Metro 278,850
4718 1992 1GF5CSNK7ND103244 Fix-Metro 289,494
4719 1992 1GF5CSNK9ND103245 Fix-Metro 279,490
4720 1992 1GF5CSNKOND103246 Fix-Metro 264,359
9127 1990 1GF5ACEK2LD101863 Fix-Metro 564,652
9129 1990 1GF5ACEK6LD101865 Fix-Metro 668,165
9133 1990 1GF5ACEK3LD101869 Fix-Metro 694,947
9164 1990 1GF5ACEK4MD102630 Fix-Metro 710,092
9204 1992 1GF5ACFK1MD103250 Fix-Metro 498,659
9207 1992 1GF5ACFK7MD103253 Fix-Metro 524,105
9208 1992 1GF5ACFK9MD103254 Fix-Metro 564,112
9213 1992 1GF5ACFK8MD103259 Fix-Metro 619,524
9214 1992 1GF5ACFK8MD103260 Fix-Metro 580,287
9215 1992 1GF5ACFK6MD103261 Fix-Metro 592,800
9217 1992 1GF5ACFKXMD103263 Fix-Metro 651,393
9219 1992 1GF5ACFK3MD103265 Fix-Metro 610,753
9220 1992 1GF5ACFK5MD103266 Fix-Metro 580,624
9221 1992 1GF5ACFK7MD103267 Fix-Metro 581,770
9222 1992 1GF5ACFK9MD103268 Fix-Metro 578,253
9223 1992 1GF5ACFKOMD103269 Fix-Metro 488,252
9224 1992 1GF5ACFK7MD103270 Fix-Metro 587,055
9225 1992 1GF5ACFK9MD103271 Fix-Metro 619,062
9226 1992 1GF5ACFK2MD103272 Fix-Metro 645,628
9228 1992 1GF5ACFK4MD103274 Fix-Metro 599,820
9232 1992 1GF5ACFK3MD103278 Fix-Metro 452,059
9234 1992 1GF5ACFKXMD103280 Fix-Metro 621,025
9236 1992 1GF5ACFK3MD103282 Fix-Metro 584,798
9239 1992 1GF5ACFK9MD103285 FIx-Metro 560,046
9240 1992 1GF5ACFKOMD103286 Fix-Metro 634,845
9242 1992 1GF5ACFK4MD103288 Fix-Metro 555,893
9245 1992 1GF5ACFK4MD103291 Fix-Metro 578,555
9247 1992 1GF5ACFK8MD103293 Fix-Metro 614,951
9248 1992 1GF5ACFKXMD103294 Fix-Metro 639,163
9249 1992 1GF5ACFK1MD103295 Fix-Metro 584,428
9251 1992 1GF5ACFK5MD103297 Fix-Metro 575,917
9254 1992 1GF5ACFK1MD103300 Fix-Metro 640,420




ATTACHMENT A

USED TRANSIT VEHICLES
COACH YEAR VIN # MAKE/MODEL MILEAGE
9255 1992 1GF5ACFK3MD103301 Fix-Metro 467,498
9301 1994 1GF5ARUK8RD105056 Fix-Suburban 200,846
9303 1994 1GF5ARUK1RD105058 Fix-Suburban 233,544
9415 1994 1GF5ACIK8RD105119 Fix-Metro 449,257




Form 100-326

07-03-97 ’g Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

TITLE/DESCRIPTION: - )
AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2006-121 WITH UMMSU, LLC, FOR wawm_wmm: No..

THE SALE OF FORTY EIGHT (48) USED TRANSIT VEHICLES IN “AS

IS” CONDITION FOR A TOTAL SALE PRICE OF $85,920.00. Date: December 14, 2006

Initiator: Fleet
Management Department

ACTION REQUEST:

X Approval 0O Review/Comment O Information Only [0 Other

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

50

6.0

PURPOSE: This action will allow the Authority to enter into a contract for the sale of forty-eight
(48) used transit vehicles.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The transit vehicles, as identified in Attachment A to the
resolution, have exceeded the useful life criteria established by the Authority’s Vehicle
Replacement Policy and FTA regulations. These vehicles range in age from 12 to 16 years.
These vehicles have deteriorated to such a degree that the cost to return them to a safe and
reliable condition would far exceed their value. It is recommended that these vehicles not be
repaired, but sold on an “as is” basis.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: Ohio Revised Code, Section 306.43(K) authorizes the sale
and disposition of property through full and open competition.

This solicitation was posted on the procurement web site and solicitation notifications were sent
to 36 companies and/or individuals. Five (5) bids were received on November 28, 2006 for this
sale as listed below. An analysis was performed and the purchase price of UMMSU, LLC, for the
forty-eight (48) used transit vehicles at an average unit price of $1,790.00 is considered fair and
reasonable to the Authority.

Company Name Total Purchase Price
UMMSU $85,920.00
American Youth for Christ $71,896.00
Wooster Iron & Metal $50,271.28
Transit Sales International $48,111.00
DeMilta Iron & Metal $34,368.00

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: Does not apply.

POLICY IMPACT: This disposal is consistent with the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit
Authority’s Vehicle Replacement Policy and the Procurement Policy regarding the sale or disposal
of property.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: The proceeds of said sale will be deposited into the General Fund at a
total sale price of eighty five thousand nine hundred twenty & 00/100 dollars ($85,920.00).




Staff Summary & Comments
Sale of Transit Vehicles
Page 2

7.0 ALTERNATIVES: Reject all bids. Rejection of all bids will delay the sale of these used transit
vehicles and cause the Authority to incur additional costs in handling and storage of these

vehicles.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION: Itis recommended that the bid of UMMSU, LLC, be accepted and the
resolution passed authorizing the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer to enter into a contract.

9.0 ATTACHMENTS: None.

Recommended and certified as appropriate
to the availability of funds, legal form

and conformance with the Procurement
requirements.

CEO, m@smﬂm_ Manager/Secretary-Treasurer





